
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 8 February 2023 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Tara Hunt of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718352 or email 
tara.hunt@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman) 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Adrian Foster 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr George Jeans 
 

Cllr Edward Kirk 
Cllr Antonio Piazza 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Martin Smith 
Patrick Jarvis 
 

Non-voting membership 
Patrick Jarvis (Independent co-opted member) 
Cllr Nick Botterill (Cabinet Member with responsibility for finance) 
Cllr Richard Clewer (Leader of the Council) 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Liz Alstrom 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Nick Errington 
Cllr Ross Henning 

 

  
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Jo Trigg 
Cllr Pauline Church 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and training purposes. The meeting may 
also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or
[...]
wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 22) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023.  

3   Declarations of Interests  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman.  

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 1 February 2023 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 
order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on 3 February 2023. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Independent co-opted member (Pages 23 - 28) 

 To receive a report on the appointment of an independent co-opted member to 
the Committee.  



 

Page 4 

 

7   Internal Audit Reports (Pages 29 - 42) 

 To receive an internal audit update report from SWAP.   

8   Wiltshire Pension Fund final report for 2020 audit (Pages 43 - 72) 

 To receive the Wiltshire Pension Fund final report for the 2020 audit from 
Deloitte.  

9   Forward Work Programme (Pages 73 - 78) 

 To note the Forward Work Programme 

10   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 26 April 
2023 at 10.30am.  

11   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 
None 



 
 
 

 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
23 NOVEMBER 2022 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman), Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Edward Kirk, 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Mike Sankey, Cllr Martin Smith and Cllr Ross Henning (Substitute 
- Part II)  
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Nick Botterill (Cabinet Member for Finance, Development Management and 
Strategic Planning – Non voting Member of the Committee) 
  

 
53 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Cllr Antonio Piazza  

 Cllr Adrian Foster, who was substituted by Cllr Ross Henning.  
 

54 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record.  
 

55 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

56 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Update 
 
Following on from the approval of the Committee to join the PSAA 
national contract for external audit services from the accounts for the 
financial year 2023/24 onward, the Chairman confirmed that the 
procurement process had been concluded and the PSAA had offered 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

contracts to six suppliers. Services from three existing PSAA suppliers 
had been retained, Grant Thornton, Mazars and Ernst & Young, and 
former supplier KPMG has also been successful in gaining a contract.  
Two new suppliers, Bishop Fleming and Azets Audit Services had also 
been awarded contracts.  Our incumbent External Auditor, Deloitte were 
not part of this national contract arrangement and the Council would 
therefore have 
[...]
Payroll 
Reconciliation Project. A lot of issues had been identified and the opinion given 
would have been no assurance, however the service had already completed 
some of the actions, hence the limited assurance opinion. The Section 151 
officer had been aware of issues and had requested SWAP to look at the 
project. Some outside resources were being deployed to help with the 
reconciliation.  
 
Regarding the Outstanding Priority 1 and 2 actions, there were still quite a lot to 
be completed which was disappointing.  
 
In response to questions Lizzie Watkin (Assistant Director Finance and deputy 
S151) explained that the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and Pensions 
Board would look at the Pension Payroll Reconciliation Project. Members could 
discuss with the Chairs of those committees to ensure that they got assurance. 
It was confirmed that ultimate responsibility lay with the Audit and Governance 
Committee.   
 
The officer stated that officers may consider the need to create task groups that 
report back to the Audit and Governance Committee, similar to the process 
used by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, so that everyone 
got the required feedback and assurance.  
 
Ian Howse (Deloitte) stated that Deloitte audit the Pension Fund as well. There 
were not any material discrepancies, but the issues did need to be resolved.   
 
The outstanding management actions were discussed. While the number had 
decreased which was positive, there were still many which had been not been 
completed which was concerning. Discussions were underway with SWAP on 
how the actions could be monitored.  
 
Lizzie Watkin explained that she as working closely with SWAP to review the 
actions and get the evidence to ensure they had been implemented. This was a 
very manual and time consuming task, so the process needed some work. 
Performance Outcome Boards should also look at the actions and mitigate the 
risks. They were working through the new system SWAP were i
[...]
, they 
were awarded according to government criteria. Some post payment and pre-
payment fraud checks were undertaken. Deloitte confirmed that they would be 
looking at business grants as part of the 2020/21 audit.   
 
In response to a question regarding risk 2a (page 75) and whether there was 
awareness, the officer stated that service managers were notified after the 
policy was approved. The officer was sharing the 3 policies with the Corporate 
Leadership Team (CLT) along with bullet points so that they could actively 
cascade to teams. There would also be targeted training with officers. There 
was awareness but it needed to be increased. Members requested that the 
outcome of the review of the corporate risk register was shared with them when 
ready.  
 
In regard to risk 6a (page 78), which Members queried, the officer confirmed 
that there would be other councils who had mechanisms. The issue was the 
policy landscape. All investigations went through the SWAP anti-fraud team, but 
there may be other types of investigation that should be included. As more data 
was captured it was hoped that the gap could be closed.  
 
There was a discussion regarding academies, which covered who was 
responsible for them; land owned by the local authority which was now on long 
lease to academies; risk to the council as landlord; what happened if the 
schools got into financial trouble; fraud effecting schools; what happened when 
schools covert to academies and their governance arrangements.  
 
It was explained that there are various types of schools, Community Schools 
and Voluntary Controlled Schools were maintained schools, or local authority 
schools. Schools which were not local authority run were Academies, Voluntary 
Aided Schools and Foundation Schools.  
Academies governed themselves, they were run by a board of trustees or 
governors. Often academies grouped together and were run by Multi-Academy 
Trusts (MATs). They were separate from the local authority and were regulated 
and audited. There were still links to the Council but responsibility for finance, 
fraud risk, decisions and governance sat with the board of the academy.  

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Schools Forum, which was a public meeting was highlighted as a meeting 
members may wish to attend to gain a better understanding of how things 
worked.       
 
It was also suggested that Members may wish to have a training session or 
update covering this topic, including the risk environment in schools.  
 
At the conclusion of the debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

 That the Audit and Governance Committee note the update on anti-
fraud risk.  
 

 That the Committee would like annual updates on anti-fraud risk.  
 
 

60 Forward Work Programme 
 
The FWP was considered, it was noted that the SoA 2020/21 was unlikely to be 
ready for the February meeting. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the FWP.  
 
 

61 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

62 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next regular meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee would be 
held on 8 February 2023.  
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and closed the meeting.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 11.50 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Tara Hunt of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718352, e-mail tara.hunt@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 12

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


Unrestricted

SWAP Internal Audit Services  –  Organisational ContextSWAP Internal Audit Services  –  Organisational Context

Approximately 70 in the SWAP team  (2 lead data analysts)  Approximately 70 in the SWAP team  (2 lead data analysts)  

Providing audit services to 40+ public-sector organisations Providing audit services to 40+ public-sector organisations 

Size advantages, along with data analytics shared learning Size advantages, along with data analyti
[...]
tified in our work, along with the 
progress of mitigating previously 
identified significant risks. 
 

The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report are: 
 
Sally White Assistant Director 
Tel:  07820312469 
sally.white@swapaudit.co.uk 
 

Becky Brook Principal Auditor 
Tel: 020 8142 5030 
becky.brook@swapaudit.co.uk 
 
 

 

SWAP is an internal audit partnership 
covering 25 organisations. Dorset 
Council is a part-owner of SWAP, and 
we provide the internal audit service 
to the Council.  
 
 
 

  Audit Opinion, Significant Risks, and Audit Follow Up Work 

  

 Audit Opinion  
This is our third update report for 2022/23 financial year. On the basis of the outcomes of recent reviews 
completed, we recognise that generally risks are well managed. We have identified some gaps, weaknesses and 
areas of non-compliance within our work however with implementation of the agreed audit actions, we are able 
to offer an ongoing reasonable opinion.  
 
Since our last report in November, we have issued two Limited assurance opinions on the areas and activities we 
have been auditing. In Appendix A on page 6, we have provided the one-page audit report for the Limited 
assurance opinion work, to offer the committee further insight. 
 
Significant Corporate Risk 
The report in July reported three significant corporate risks. Two of these corporate risks were around Category 
Management and Procurement Exemptions. We will be undertaking follow up work before the end of the financial 
year to assess progress in the implementation of the agreed actions and will report on progress in due course. The 
third significant risk relates to the Pension Fund review. When we initially undertook the audit in January 2022, 
we provided a No Assurance opinion with nine actions due to be implemented by October 2022. A further full 
audit has been undertaken to assess the progress where a Limited Assurance opinion has been provided. Whilst 
there has been some improvements in control, 
[...]
rected misstatements above 
our clearly trivial threshold. There have also been five corrected disclosure deficiencies noted 
during the audit, all of which have been outlined in Appendix 1. 

MATERIALITY CALCULATION 

Although materiality is the judgement of the audit partner, the Audit Committee must be
satisfied the level of materiality chosen is appropriate for the scope of the audit.

Net Assets 1%

5 %    Clearly Trivial Threshold

Fi
n

a
n

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

e
n

t 
M

a
te

ri
a

lit
y

£2.5bn

£0.805m

£16.1m

£37.5k

P
age 47



Final report to the Audit Committee on the 2020 audit© 2023 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 6

Significant risks and audit focus areas 

Risk Dashboard

Risk Identified
Material 
Balance

Management 
Judgement

Proposed 
Approach 

Fraud 
Risk 

Further Details

Significant risk 
Management override of controls

Page 8

Audit focus area
Valuation of Alternative investments

Page 10

Audit focus area
Accuracy of benefits paid (lump sums and transfers out)

Page 11

Audit focus area
Accuracy of pensions paid

Page 12

Audit focus area
Completeness and accuracy of membership data

Page 12

Audit focus area
Completeness of investments

Page 13

Audit focus area
Completeness and accuracy of the asset transfer to Brunel 
Pension Partnership Limited

Page 13

Audit focus area
Completeness of investment disclosures

Page 14

Low levels of management judgment/complexity

Medium levels of management judgement/complexity

High degree of management judgement/complexity

Significant Risk

Other area of audit focus

Design and
Implementation

Operating Effectiveness

DI

OE

!

!

!

DI

DI

DI

DI

!

!

!

Significant Risk: risks which require a tailored, elevated audit response in terms of the nature, timing and extent of audit testing. The determination of significant risks are 
based on professional judgment and the results of the risk assessment procedures we have performed.

Audit Focus Areas: risks which require additional audit co
[...]
utstanding management actions 

 Q2 plan 2024/25 

SWAP 

 
Governance update on AGS 2022/23 actions – 
TBC  
 

Perry Holmes/Maria 
Doherty/David Bowater 

P
age 77



Audit and Governance Committee 
Proposed Forward Work Plan 2023 

 
Please note that the FWP is a dynamic document, updated on a regular basis as required 

 

Tara Hunt Page 6 of 6 Last updated:30/01/23 

 

Meeting 
Date 

Item  Responsible Officer Draft Report 
Deadline 

Publication 
Deadline 

Late April 
2024 
Date TBC 

  

Internal Audit Reports 
 IA updates 

 Q3 plan 2024/25 

SWAP 

TBC TBC 

External Audit Plans  Grant Thornton 

Accounting Policies 2023/24 Lizzie Watkin / Sally Self 

 
Policy updates: 

 Anti-Fraud Corruption and Bribery  

 Anti-Tax Evasion  

 Whistleblowing  

 Anti-Money Laundering 
 

Lizzie Watkin / Perry 
Holmes / Maria Doherty 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	58 Internal Audit updates

	6 Independent co-opted member
	7 Internal Audit Reports
	8 Wiltshire Pension Fund final report for 2020 audit
	Wiltshire Pension Fund
	Final report�A tailored, insightful and efficient audit delivered by a team of pension audit specialists
	Executive summary
	Executive summary
	Materiality
	Risk Dashboard
	Significant risk
	Significant risk
	Audit focus areas
	Audit focus areas
	Audit focus areas
	Audit focus areas
	Audit focus areas
	Audit focus areas
	Purpose of our report
	Purpose of our report and responsibility statement
	Topical Matters�Key audit matters
	Topical matters
	Topical matters
	Topical matters
	Topical matters
	Topical matters
	Topical matters
	Appendices�Key audit matters
	Appendix 1: Audit Adjustments
	Appendix 1: Audit Adjustments
	Appendix 2: Internal control recommendations
	Appendix 2: Internal control recommendations (Continued)
	Appendix 3: Independence and fees
	Slide Number 30

	9 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
8 FEBRUARY 2023 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman), Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Adrian Foster, Cllr Gavin Grant, 
Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Mike Sankey and Cllr Martin Smith 
 
  
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Cllr Antonio Piazza 

 Cllr Pip Ridout 

 Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman informed Members of the sudden passing of Helen Jones, 
Director of Procurement and Commissioning at Wiltshire Council. Her impact 
and time as part of the Council and as an occasional guest at Audit and 
Governance Committee meetings was noted and the Chairman expressed his 
heartfelt condolences to her friends and family on behalf of the Committee. 
 
Additionally, the Chairman notified Members that the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) had appointed Grant Thornton UK LLP as the new 
external auditors from the financial year 2023/24 to 2027/28. 
 

5 Public Participation 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
There were no public statements or questions received. 
 

6 Independent co-opted member 
 
The Chairman noted that since agenda publication, the new Independent Co-
Opted Member had advised that due to personal circumstances they were 
unable to undertake the role and as such, an update would therefore be 
provided to the Committee at their next meeting. The Chairman requested that 
Panel Members liaise with Lizzie Watkin, Assistant Director - Finance, after the 
meeting with any queries.  
 

7 Internal Audit Reports 
 
The Chairman invited Sally White, SWAP representative, to present the Internal 
Audit Reports to the Committee. 
 
Members were informed that an ongoing “reasonable opinion” had been offered 
as a result of the recent reviews undertaken. However, two “limited assurance” 
opinions had been issued, these were the Pension Key Controls and ICT 
Network Boundary Defences and could be considered significant corporate 
risks. There were also three previous significant corporate risks. These were 
Category Management, Procurement Exemptions and the Pension Fund 
Review. Follow up work was being undertaken on Category Management and 
Procurement Exemptions and SWAP would report on progress against those in 
due course. For the Pension Fund Review, SWAP were not yet assured issues 
had been resolved as minimal progress had been made. The audit had 
progressed from no assurance to limited assurance. However, SWAP had 
confidence that improvements would be made and again they would update the 
Committee in due course. Follow up work would also be undertaken on the 
Pensions Payroll Reconciliation Project. Regarding the ICT Network Boundary 
Defences audit, Wiltshire Council ICT Assistant Director would be taking action 
to mitigate the risks swiftly with a further update and report to follow at a future 
date. 
 
The Audit Plan coverage detailed on Page 32 of the Agenda Pack was then 
highlighted which provided information on audit coverage across the Council. It 
was noted that SWAP had been providing a list of outstanding management 
actions to the Committee. But from the April Committee onwards it was hoped 
that they could present the data graphically, and this could be used as a 
performance measure.  
 
Members were then given the opportunity to discuss the report and ask 
questions to SWAP and Council officers. Adult Social Care was raised with 
regard to its inclusion within the Audit Plan coverage and Members expressed 
concerns surrounding procurement and staffing costs. It was highlighted that 
the area of adult transformation was undergoing significant work, and it was 
suggested that Members could attend the Health Select Committee or read the 
reports included within their agenda packs for further insight. SWAP also 



 
 
 

 
 
 

confirmed that they would be liaising with the council’s Corporate Directors and 
could explore the addition of work respecting brokerage and the care market.  
 
The Wiltshire Pension Fund audits were then discussed, and Members sought 
further details on the differences between the responsibilities of the Pension 
Fund and the Committee concerning the issues identified. In response, officers 
confirmed that although the Committee was charged with ensuring that 
governance was adhered to, the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee (WPFC) 
had a greater understanding of the topics being scrutinised and as such, it 
would be best for the Committee to receive a formal report from the WPFC 
updating Members on such matters. The Committee suggested the Chairman of 
the WPFC attend to provide assurance. It was further clarified that it was the 
responsibility of the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) and Fund managers to 
assess risk profiles when the market landscape changes and to meet any 
challenges arising through the agility of risk management frameworks which 
officers noted was a key part of the WPFC’s role as overseers and decision 
makers. SWAP highlighted that a previous audit of the Fund has issued a rating 
of “no assurance” and as such, the recent rating of “limited assurance” was an 
improvement, however the scope of their audit was wide and had raised a 
number of issues which would take some time to rectify. Despite this, SWAP 
were reasonably confident that the issues identified were being actioned and 
any further work would be brought forward to the Committee when appropriate. 
The Chairman requested that a report from the WPFC to the Committee was 
added to the Forward Work Plan. Members also suggested that the Chairman 
of that Committee should attend when the report was discussed.  
 
Risk was discussed by Members, and officers advised that it was a 
management responsibility to assess risk and these were discussed by the 
Corporate Leadership Team (CLT). There were performance frameworks in 
place. SWAP also had a key role assessing risk, reviewing the risk registers 
and taking those into account when forward planning.   
 
The ICT Network Boundary Defences audit was then explored with Members 
seeking clarification on the details provided on Page 37 of the Agenda Pack. 
Members expressed concern regarding the results of the review and sought 
reassurance that it was being handled as a matter of urgency considering the 
potential vulnerability of the Council in the interim. Officers highlighted that there 
was a plan in place which looked at prioritising the higher identified risks but 
emphasised that as some of the items were working with older firmware, 
compatibility was an issue and as such, some the risks would take a longer time 
to rectify than others. However, it was reiterated that the plans were agile and 
could respond robustly if/when any problems arose. Furthermore, back-up 
facilities were in place off site which were isolated and could be used to retrieve 
information as a contingency plan. Officers stressed that since the cyber 
security attacks in the wake of the Novichok incident a significant program of 
replacement had been undertaken, particularly around core services and 
protections, and the risks identified in the audit were a part of this program. 
Members requested that a report be brought to a future meeting on this issue 
and that this should also include action plans which would include disaster 
recovery.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Members further questioned the risk management frameworks and if the right 
areas of work were being prioritised. Officers noted that a cyber security 
framework review had been undertaken which had looked at 20 controls and 
had highlighted the boundary defences for future review, hence the audit. The 
breadth of SWAP’s experience and knowledge was highlighted, and Members 
were reassured that CLT were assessing their risk register quarterly on how 
they delivered against the Business Plan, the performance around that and 
what could threaten the delivery of the Business Plan. The results of that review 
were then taken to the next appropriate Cabinet meeting which Members were 
welcome to attend and pose any questions to. Members were reminded that 
there was a skills audit for Committee Members planned for the next meeting, 
which could then result in training which would ensure that Members were 
equipped with the full understanding required, enabling them to ask the right 
questions to gain assurance.   
 
 
The role of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) with 
regard to risk and performance was then discussed. It was explained that the 
Scrutiny Team alongside CLT support the work of the OSMC who had recently 
undergone a peer challenge which encouraged Members to constructively 
challenge one another and found that the OSMC delivered robust scrutiny. The 
role of the Audit and Governance Committee was to ensure that a framework of 
governance was in place. It was suggested that the Chairman may consider 
attending OSMC meetings to gain further understanding of their processes and 
to ask any pertinent questions for reassurance if appropriate.  
 
Members briefly discussed the VAT changes regarding sport and leisure, and it 
was confirmed that there were suitably qualified and experienced officers who 
kept abreast of changes in the regulations, and that the Council would ultimately 
benefit from the change as a windfall would be received as a result and it would 
not impact on the processes or the charging of customers. HMRC reviewed 
compliance in this area.  
 
At the conclusion of the debate, a proposal was made by Cllr Mark Connolly 
and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant. After which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 

1) The Committee noted the January 2023 Internal Audit Progress 
Report. 

2) The Committee requested that a report on the ICT Network 
Boundary Defences work and disaster recovery come to the next 
meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee. 

3) The Committee requested that a progress report from the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee on the Pension Fund Controls audit come 
to the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 
8 Wiltshire Pension Fund final report for 2020 audit 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Chairman invited Ian Howse, Deloitte representative, to present the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund final report for the 2020 audit.  
 
It was explained that Deloitte give their opinion on the Council’s annual 
Statement of Accounts (SoA) and as part of their audit remit give a further 
opinion on the Pension Fund’s accounts. As the two accounts were connected 
then one could not sign off Pension Fund accounts separately from the SoA.  It 
was noted that Deloitte were lobbying government to potentially change this.  
 
It was further noted that the Pension Fund audit with reference to scheme year 
2019/20 was close to being completed but the significant delays on the Council 
SoA 2019/20 had postponed the sign off. As such, as soon as the Council’s 
SoA was completed the Pension Fund’s audit opinion would follow. However, it 
was stressed that the landscape had dramatically changed since that financial 
year and as such, an element of hindsight was in effect which management 
could not have taken advantage of when predicting their figures for that year. 
 
One significant risk was identified with respect of the management override of 
controls. Further areas of focus as per the report were then noted alongside 
reference to the 2018 Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) equalisation court 
ruling which Deloitte confirmed had not been estimated for the Fund as of yet as 
the GMP information was still in the analysis stage and therefore, no amount 
had been recognised within the financial statements. Overall, Deloitte were 
proposing very few adjustments and referred to their approach to materiality as 
outlined in the report, and noted that they had no real concerns, but it was 
ultimately the Committee’s decision to determine if they were satisfied that the 
level of materiality was appropriate for the scope of the audit.  
 
Members queried why the GMP equalisation was yet to be addressed alongside 
the McCloud adjustments and in response, it was noted that this was due to the 
triannual nature of the public sector and the fact that neither amount was 
material enough to warrant recognition within the financial statements as a 
provision. It was further noted that there were a number of control weaknesses 
which had been identified and were being worked on, with the addition of an 
extra area of audit focus. In response to a further question, Deloitte confirmed 
that they would provide an answer outside of the meeting with regard to 
Members’ personal liability respecting the upcoming changes to the Notifiable 
Events regime as detailed on Page 61 of the Agenda Pack. However, Perry 
Holmes, Director, Legal and Governance, highlighted that it was the Committee 
as a body that ultimately made decisions and not the individual, and as they sit 
within the overall function of the Council, they have the indemnity to deliver their 
role so long as the decisions were within the bounds of reasonableness.  
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, a proposal was made by Cllr Mark Connolly 
and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant. After which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
The Committee noted the Wiltshire Pension Fund final report for the 2020 
audit. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
9 Forward Work Programme 

 
The Forward Work Programme was presented for consideration, and it was 
noted that the officers were working hard to ensure that the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20 would be ready for the next meeting of the Committee. 
However, Members were informed that the national issue in respect of assets 
had raised some complex issues that were taking longer to resolve than 
anticipated which meant that said timescale may not be met but it was 
reiterated that officers were working tirelessly in an attempt to prevent such an 
eventuality. Furthermore, once that account was signed off it should resolve the 
flagged internal issues which would therefore create a solid basis was in place 
for further accounts.  
 
After which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme and requested that 
the ICT Network Boundary Defences audit and a report from the Pensions 
Committee on their audits be added to the plan. 
 

10 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next ordinary meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
was confirmed as 26 April 2023 at 10:30am. 
 

11 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.20 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Tara Hunt of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718352, e-mail tara.hunt@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

